that students may have achieved outcomes

without BB2C’s program, at least in part, dead-
weight for all outcomes was increased by 50%*

1307 11.87 -1.20

Avoid spending time
pursuing a career
path or paying for
college &
Increased
relationships
with adults in the
community

Per unit value
reduced by half

Other verified SROI studies use this method
of sensitivity analysis to test for variability in
the highest valuations (i.e., SeBlonka, 2023).

Because the U.S. lacks a common database for
per unit values such as the HCAT database or
the Manchester cost benefit database, which
are not transferable to the US context, varying
the top per unit values allows for an examina-
tion of the sensitivity of researched proxies.

13.07 12.53 -0.54

All outcomes All above
alterations in
aggregate

To test the cumulative effect of judgements by
researcher.

13.07 11.52 -1.55

*In some outcomes, this increased deadweight to over 100%. In this case, deadweight was left at exactly 100%

Outcomes to Host Sites

All host site outcomes Reduce number
of people
experiencing the
change by 20%

Host site response rate was 44.4%, which could
lead to nonresponse bias, even with the study’s

triangulation of other data..

13.07 11.99 -1.08

All host site outcomes Reduce number
of people ex-
periencing the
change by 30%

Host site response rate was 44.4%, which could
lead to nonresponse bias, even with the study’s

triangulation of other data..

13.07 11.17 -1.90

All host site outcomes Increase
attribution to 25%

Although stakeholders insisted that BB2C’s pro-
gram alone had contributed to the outcomes, it

is possible that this is an overestimation.

13.07 11.71 -1.36

More work ready
employees &
Growth of ability to
give back

Per unit value
reduced by half

This process repeats the analysis for student
outcomes: varying the top per unit values

allows for an examination of the sensitivity of
researched proxies.

13.07 10.53 -2.54

All outcomes All above
alterations in
aggregate (50%
reduction in those
experiencing the
change)

To test the cumulative effect of judgements by
researcher.

13.07 9.05 -4.02

65

With this sensitivity computation, the value
of the BB2C internship program can then be
stated in a range. For every $1 invested in the

BB2C internship program, between
$9.01 - $13.07

of social value is created.

Outcome tested Alteration
made

Rationale SROI
figure

New
SROI
figure

+/-

Outcomes to Community Stakeholders
Retain students to
region

Increased
attribution to 60%
for sub-group of
students

9 students reported that the internship helped
them find meaningful work in the region. For
this group of students, a discount for dead-

weight was already taken. An additional attribu-
tion discount is taken in the sensitivity analysis
to account for the fact that these students, simi-
lar to boomerang students, would have used
other means to secure a job in the region, even